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STATE OF MICHIGAN
GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS ORLENE HAWKS
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR
April 19, 2023

Rebecca Lopez

Residential Opportunities, Inc.
1100 South Rose Street
Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

RE: License #: AS390392120
New Post
612 Landsdowne Ave.
Portage, Ml 49002

Dear Ms. Lopez:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The
violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan.
The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include
the following:

e How compliance with each rule will be achieved.

e Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each
violation.

e Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or
implemented.

e How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.

e The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged
authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license and specialized
certification for the mentally ill and developmentally disabled populations, will be issued.
If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.



Please contact me with any questions. In the event that | am not available and you
need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-
9730.

Sincerely,

c a

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant
Bureau of Community and Health Systems
611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664

Lansing, Ml 48909
(269) 615-5190

611 W. OTTAWA ¢ P.O. BOX 30664 ¢ LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/lara ¢ 517-335-1980



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS
RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:
Licensee Name:

Licensee Address:

Licensee Telephone #:
Licensee Designee:
Administrator:

Name of Facility:

Facility Address:

Facility Telephone #:

Original Issuance Date:

Capacity:

Program Type:

AS390392120
Residential Opportunities, Inc.

1100 South Rose Street
Kalamazoo, Ml 49001

(269) 343-3731
Rebecca Lopez
Sara Mulder
New Post

612 Landsdowne Ave.
Portage, Ml 49002

(269) 375-6265
11/08/2018
6

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
MENTALLY ILL



. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection: 04/19/2023
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable:  N/A

Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: N/A

No. of staff interviewed and/or observed 2
No. of residents interviewed and/or observed 4
No. of others interviewed Role:

e Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes [X] No[_] If no, explain.
e Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes [X] No [_] If no, explain.
¢ Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident?
Yes X] No[] If no, explain.
e Meal preparation / service observed? Yes [X] No[_] If no, explain.
e Fire drills reviewed? Yes[X] No [ ] If no, explain.
e Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Yes [X] No [_] If no, explain.
e E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ] No [ | N/A[]
If no, explain.
e Water temperatures checked? Yes [X] No [_] If no, explain.
e Incident report follow-up? Yes X] No [] If no, explain.
e Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes [ | CAP date/s and rule/s:
N/A [X

e Number of excluded employees followed-up? N/A X

e Variances? Yes [ | (please explain) No[ | N/A [X



lll. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

MCL 400.734b

Employing or contracting with certain employees providing
direct services to residents; prohibitions; criminal history
check; exemptions; written consent and identification;
conditional employment; use of criminal history record
information; disclosure; failure to conduct criminal history
check; automated fingerprint identification system
database; report to legislature; costs; definitions.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection or
subsection (6), an adult foster care facility shall not employ
or independently contract with an individual who has direct
access to residents until the adult foster care facility or
staffing agency has conducted a criminal history check in
compliance with this section or has received criminal
history record information in compliance with subsections
(3) and (11). This subsection and subsection (1) do not
apply to an individual who is employed by or under
contract to an adult foster care facility before April 1, 2006.
On or before April 1, 2011, an individual who is exempt
under this subsection and who has not been the subject of
a criminal history check conducted in compliance with this
section shall provide the department of state police a set of
fingerprints and the department of state police shall input
those fingerprints into the automated fingerprint
identification system database established under
subsection (14). An individual who is exempt under this
subsection is not limited to working within the adult foster
care facility with which he or she is employed by or under
independent contract with on April 1, 2006 but may transfer
to another adult foster care facility, mental health facility, or
covered health facility. If an individual who is exempt under
this subsection is subsequently convicted of a crime or
offense described under subsection (1)(a) to (g) or found to
be the subject of a substantiated finding described under
subsection (1)(i) or an order or disposition described under
subsection (1)(h), or is found to have been convicted of a
relevant crime described under 42 USC 1320a-7(a), he or
she is no longer exempt and shall be terminated from
employment or denied employment.



FINDING: Direct care staff, Indiasha Parker, and Administrator, Sara Mulder, did not
have Workforce Background Checks deeming them eligible to work in the facility.
The licensee had an eligibility letter for Ms. Mulder indicating a background check
had been completed for her, but it was for another facility under the licensee.

Even if a licensee has several facilities, each facility must be able to provide an
eligibility letter from the Workforce Background Check stating the direct care staff is
eligible to work in that specific facility.

REPEAT VIOLATION, SEE RENEWAL, DATED 04/30/2021, CAP DATED
05/11/2021

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(3) A facility that has a capacity of 4 or more clients shall
conduct and document fire drills at least once during
daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during every 3 month
period.

FINDING: There were no records available for review documenting fire drills had
been conducted at least once during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during
the 1st, 319, and 4t quarter of 2022 and the 1st quarter of 2023.

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(6) Evacuation assessments shall be conducted within 30
days after the admission of each new client and at least
annually thereafter. The specialized program shall forward
a copy of each completed assessment to the responsible
agency and retain a copy in the home for inspection. A
home that is assessed as having an evacuation difficulty
index of "impractical” using appendix f of the life safety
code of the national fire protection association shall have a
period of 6 month from the date of the finding to either of
the following:

(a) Improve the score to at least the "slow" category.

(b) Bring the home into compliance with the physical plant
standards for "Impractical” homes contained in chapter 21
of the 1985 life safety code of the national fire protection
association, which are adopted by reference in these rules
and which may be obtained from the Department of Mental
Health, Lewis Cass Building, Lansing, Ml 48913, at cost, or
from the National Fire Protection Association Library,
Battermarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, Massachusetts
02269-9101, 1-800-344-3555. A prepaid fee may be required
by the national fire protection association for a copy of the



chapter 21 standards. A price quote for copying of these
pages may be obtained from the national fire protection
association.

FINDING: Copies of the facility’s evacuation assessments (e-scores) were not
available for review in the facility, as required.

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other
employees, those volunteers under the direction of the
licensee, and members of the household.

(4) A licensee shall provide the department with written
evidence that he or she and the administrator have been
tested for communicable tuberculosis and that if the
disease is present, appropriate precautions shall be taken.
The results of subsequent testing shall be verified every 3
years thereafter.

FINDING: The Administrator, Sara Mulder’s, last TB test was dated 10/27/2017,
which is not within the last three years, as required.

R 400.14306

Use of assistive devices.

(2) An assistive device shall be specified in a resident's
written assessment plan and agreed upon by the resident
or the resident's designated representative and the
licensee.

FINDING: Resident A was utilizing a hospital bed with bed rails; however, the use of
bed rails was not inputted into Resident A’s assessment plan.

REPEAT VIOLATION, SEE RENEWAL, DATED 04/30/2021, CAP DATED

05/11/2021

R 400.14306

Use of assistive devices.

(3) Therapeutic supports shall be authorized, in writing, by
a licensed physician. The authorization shall state the
reason for the therapeutic support and the term of the
authorization.



FINDING: Half bed rails were observed on Resident A’s bed; however, there were
no physician’s orders available for review authorizing the bedrails, indicating the
reason for them and the term in which they could be utilized.

REPEAT VIOLATION, SEE RENEWAL, DATED 04/30/2021, CAP DATED
05/11/2021

R 400.14401 Environmental health.

(4) All garbage and rubbish that contains food wastes shall
be kept in leakproof, nonabsorbent containers. The
containers shall be kept covered with tight-fitting lids and
shall be removed from the home daily and from the
premises at least weekly.

FINDING: The garbage container in the kitchen did not have a tight-fitting lid, as
required.

R 400.14402 Food service.

(2) All food shall be protected from contamination while
being stored, prepared, or served and during transportation
to a facility.

FINDING: Food was observed on the floor of the facility’s pantry. Containers of food
are to be stored off the floor, on clean racks, dollies, or other clean surfaces, in such
a manner as to be protected from splash and other contamination.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.
(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained
to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being

of occupants.

FINDING: Peeling paint was observed on the wall in the hallway near the backdoor
exit. Additionally, the same hallway was missing baseboard.

R 400.14507 Means of egress generally.

(2) A means of egress shall be arranged and maintained to
provide free and unobstructed egress from all parts of a
small group home.

FINDING: The facility’s back door, which is a required means of egress, had a loose
cable cord on the deck in front of the door creating a tripping hazard.



R 400.14511 Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.

(1) If the heating plant is located in the basement of a small
group home, standard building material may be used for
the floor separation. Floor separation shall also include at
least 1 3/4-inch solid core wood door or equivalent to
create a floor separation between the basement and the
first floor.

FINDING: Though the facility’s two furnaces are enclosed in rooms with fire doors,
there is currently no means of floor separation within the facility. The door at the top
of the facility’s basement stairs is not a fire door and it is not self closing. A fire door,
that is self closing and positive latching, needs to be installed at the top of the stairs
to create floor separation.

IV. RECOMMENDATION
Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license

and specialized certification for the mentally ill and developmentally disabled
populations, are recommended.

(oo Outmar.

Cathy Cushman Date
Licensing Consultant

04/19/2023




